
 
                                                                 

TOWN OF CARMEL
                                         ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext 187

www.ci.carmel.ny.us

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

By the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carmel pursuant to Section 267 
Town Law, notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on: 

 
 
            NOVEMBER 30, 2023 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
To hear the following applications: 

 
 

HOLD OVER APPLICATIONS: 
 
 
1. Application of ROBERT ALTERO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to retain gazebo and legalize room above garage.  The property is located at 3 
Curry Spur, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #53.12-1-17 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ rear (gazebo) 2’  8’ 

25’ front (garage) 

0’  
(over property line.  

Easement agreement 
needed.) 

25’ 

 
 

2. Application of BORE COTAJ for an Interpretation of Section 156-15.  Applicant owns the 
parcel upon which the temporary dock is located and a parcel improved by at least one 
residential dwelling unit which is directly across the street but separated by a road (i.e. East 
Lake Blvd.).  Applicant seeks an Interpretation that the intent of the statute (i.e. a dock 
when not located on a parcel improved by at least one residential unit) is met under the 
circumstances set forth herein or, in the alternative, the following area variances (table 
below).  The property is located at 148 East Lake Blvd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax 
Map #76.30-1-5. 

     
JOHN MAXWELL

       Chairman

PHILIP AGLIETTI
Vice-Chair

MICHAEL
CARNAZZA

Director of Code
Enforcement

BOARD MEMBERS
ROSE FABIANO

SILVIO BALZANO
JOHN STARACE
JULIE MCKEON



 
 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Dock:   

Lake frontage 50’  6.25’ 43.75’ 

Minimum Area 3,000 sf 280 sf 2,720 sf 

 
 
3. Application of PATRICK KOHLMAN for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to add steps to deck & shed.  The property is located at 26 Summit Circle Drive, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #87.9-1-33. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

30’ Rear – Deck 1.1’ 28.9’ 

40’ Front – Shed 13’ 27’ Shed Front 

10’ Side – Shed 1.5’ 8.5’ Shed Rear 

4’ Front – Fence 6’ 2’ 

 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS: 
 

4. Application of WILLIAM & DEBORAH SHILLING for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a 
Variance for permission to build shed.  The property is located at 37 Kirk Lake Drive, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #64.11-1-16. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

8’ x 10’ Shed:  10’ side   2’ 8’ 

 
 

5. Application of PATRICIA & GARY SAVITZKY for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a 
Variance for permission to remove 3-car garage & replace with 2-car garage.  The property is 
located at 22 Averill Drive, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #64.12-2-8. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ side 5’ 5’ 

10’ rear 4’ 6’ 

 
 



 
6. Application of MARK VUSHAJ for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to extend my current deck 2 feet closer to my rear property line.  The property is 
located at 144 See Avenue, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #76.30-1-51. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

20’ rear   18’ 2’ 

 
 

7. Application of SALVATORE MAZZUOCCOLO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a 
Variance for permission to construct pre-fab shed.  The property is located at 8 Topland 
Road, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #74.42-1-10. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ side 3’ 7’ 

 
 

8. Application of ANDREW SABO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 
permission to construct new 144 s.f. dining room addition to existing dwelling.  The property 
is located at 40 Bloomer Road, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.20-1-14. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

20’ side yard setback 13’ 7’ 

 
 

9. Application of CARMEL TERMINALS for a Variation of Section 156-11 seeking a Variance 
for permission to construct the project per the enclosed plans within the required front and 
rear yard setbacks; vary the requirement for a minimum of 200’ of lot depth.  The property is 
located at 79 Old Route 6, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #55.11-1-23. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Front Yard Setback:  40’ 
required 25’ 15’ 

Rear Yard Setback:  30’ 
required 24’ 6’ 

Lot Depth:  200’ required 144’ 56’ 

 
By Order of the Chairman,   
 
John Maxwell 
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TAX MAP #:

1 1

ROY A. FREDRIKSEN, PE
DESIGN  PLANNING  CONSULTING ENGINEERING
266 SHEAR HILL RD. MAHOPAC, NY 10541 845-621-4000

RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM

DESIGN PLANNING CONSTRUCTION

            ADDITION TO EXISTING HOUSE
LOCATED AT 40 BLOOMER RD. IN
MAHOPAC, NY.

11/10/2023

NOTES:
1. THESE PLANS ARE PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 NYS
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

2. IT IS A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 145 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY
WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN VERIFICATION OR ADOPTION BY A N.Y.S.
LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7209(2).

SABO RESIDENCE

75.20-1-14

UPPER LEVEL PLAN
SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"

PLOT PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 30'BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY RICHARD H. GORR
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